of economic indicator. Drawing on the STECF work on balance indicators EWG 13-16
agreed that the ‘current revenue to break even revenue ratio’ was potentially an appropriate
indicator to use in this scenario.  The ratio shows how close the current revenue of a vessel or
fleet is to the revenue required for the to break even from an economic point of view. If the
ratio is greater than 1, then enough income is generated to cover operational costs and
therefore break-even. If the ratio is less than 1, insufficient income is generated to cover
operational costs and therefore the vessel or fleet is in a loss making situation indicating that
the segment is unprofitable. If the ratio is negative, variable costs alone exceed current
revenue, indicating that the more revenue is genertated, the greater the losses will be.
Examples of the kind of output are shown in Table 5.2-2.

Current revenue / break even revenue ratio

DCF economic data classifications

10% decrease in current revenue

5% increase in variable costs

Costs and earnings Status quo

Scenario 1:

increase in

variable costs

only

Scenario 2:

decrease in

current revenue

only

Scenario 3:

decrease in

current revenue

and increase in

variable costs

Landings revenue £553,333 £553,333 £498,000 £498,000

Other revenue £10,000 £10,000 £9,000 £9,000

Current revenue (CR) £563,333 £563,333 £507,000 £507,000

Fuel cost £172,333 £180,950 £172,333 £180,950

Crew cost £193,333 £203,000 £193,333 £203,000

Repair and maintenance costs £50,667 £53,200 £50,667 £53,200

Other variable costs £11,667 £12,250 £11,667 £12,250

Fixed costs £100,000 £100,000 £100,000 £100,000

Total operating costs £528,000 £549,400 £528,000 £549,400

Gross Profit £35,333 £13,933 -£21,000 -£42,400

Gross Profit Margin 6% 2% -4% -8%

Break even revenue (BER) £416,256 £494,441 £641,772 £880,208

CR / BER ratio 1.4 1.1 0.8 0.6
Table 5.2-2 Current revenue, break even revenue examples for a series of three scenarios

The TOR 2 also requested guidance on the second condition related to “disproportionate
costs”. Following additional interpretation of article 15.2.c.ii, there was consensus that the
ToR request to formulate an appropriate metric and thresholds for “disproportionate costs”
was somewhat misleading. There is in fact no need to identify and justify what
disproportionate costs would be, because the full wording in the article suggests that
disproportionate costs of handing unwanted catch are simply assumed when the unwanted